

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—

MENACHEM BINYAMIN ZIVOTOFSKY,
by his parents and guardians,
ARI Z. and NAOMI SIEGMAN ZIVOTOFSKY,
Petitioner,

v.

JOHN KERRY, SECRETARY OF STATE,
Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF LOUIS FISHER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—

CHARLES TIEFER
Counsel of Record
Professor of Law
UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE
SCHOOL OF LAW
3904 Woodbine St.
Chevy Chase, MD 20815
301-951-4239
ctiefer@ubalt.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

July 17, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	3
I. Relying Heavily on Erroneous Dicta from <i>Curtiss-Wright</i>	3
II. Caveats About Dicta	5
III. False Assertions in <i>Curtiss-Wright</i>	8
IV. Placing <i>Curtiss-Wright</i> Dicta in Context....	8
V. <i>Curtiss-Wright</i> Involved Legislative – Not Presidential – Power	11
VI. Sutherland’s Political Views as U.S. Senator	14
VII. Problems with Sutherland’s Opinion in <i>Curtiss-Wright</i>	17
VIII. Scholarly Evaluations of <i>Curtiss-Wright’s</i> dicta	23
IX. John Marshall’s Understanding of Con- gressional Authority as Chief Justice	27
X. Unsound Stances by the Executive Branch on this Statute	30
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bas v. Tingy</i> , 4 U.S. (4 Dall.) 36 (1800).....	28
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953)	7
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	3
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821).....	5, 6
<i>DaCosta v. Nixon</i> , 55 F.R.D. 145 (E.D. N.Y. 1972)	31
<i>Herrera v. Collins</i> , 506 U.S. 390 (1993)	7
<i>Little v. Barreme</i> , 2 Cr. (6 U.S.) 170 (1804)	28, 29
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 137 (1803).....	5, 6, 29, 30
<i>M’Ilvaine v. Coxe’s Lessee</i> , 8 U.S. (4 Cr.) 209 (1808).....	19
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935).....	12, 13
<i>Schechter Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	12, 13
<i>Talbot v. Seeman</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cr.) 1 (1801)	28
<i>Texas v. White</i> , 74 U.S. 700 (1869)	19
<i>United States v. Belmont</i> , 301 U.S. 324 (1937).....	4
<i>United States v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 19 (1947)	19
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 230 (S.D. N.Y. 1936)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796).....	19
<i>Zivotofsky v. Secretary of State</i> , 725 F.3d 197 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I.....	10
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	10
U.S. Const. art. II	32, 33
U.S. Const. art. II, § 3	9
Peace Treaty with England, Nov. 30, 1782, 8 Stat. 55	19
Neutrality Act of 1794	33
Joint Resolution of May 28, 1934, 48 Stat. 811, ch. 365.....	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10 <i>Annals of Congress</i> 515 (1800).....	9
10 <i>Annals of Congress</i> 533 (1800).....	9
10 <i>Annals of Congress</i> 613 (1800).....	8
Jay Treaty of 1794	9
S. Doc. No. 417, 61st Cong., 2d Sess. (1910).....	15, 16
Proclamation of May 28, 1934, 48 Stat. 1744-45.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
President George W. Bush, <i>Statement on Signing the Foreign Relations Authorization Act, Fiscal Year 2003</i> (Sept. 30, 2002)	30
U.S. Justice Department, <i>Brief for the Respondent in Opposition, Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , No. 13-628, Supreme Court, Feb. 2014.....	31, 32, 34
U.S. Justice Department, <i>Statement as to Jurisdiction, United States v. Curtiss-Wright</i> , No. 98, Supreme Court, Oct. Term, 1936	12, 13
<i>Brief for Appellees, Curtiss-Wright Export Corp. and Curtiss Aeroplane & Motor Co., Inc., United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , No. 98, Supreme Court, Oct. Term, 1936	14
<i>Brief for Appellees, John S. Allard, Clarence W. Webster & Samuel J. Abelow, United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , No. 98, Supreme Court, Oct. Term, 1936	14
<i>Landmark Briefs and Arguments of the Supreme Court of the United States: Constitutional Law</i> (Kurland & Casper, eds., 1975)	13, 14
Harlan Fiske Stone, Letter to Edwin M. Borchard, May 13, 1937, Papers of Harlan Fiske Stone, Container No. 6, Manuscript Room, Library of Congress	22
Harlan Fiske Stone, Letter to Edwin M. Borchard, Feb. 11, 1942, Papers of Harlan Fiske Stone, Container No. 6, Manuscript Room, Library of Congress	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

Edwin M. Borchard, Letter to Harlan Fiske Stone, Feb. 9, 1942, Papers of Harlan Fiske Stone, Container No. 6, Manuscript Room, Library of Congress.....	22
David Gray Adler, <i>The Constitution and Presidential Warmaking: The Enduring Debate</i> , 103 Pol. Sci. Q. 1 (1988).....	26
Louis Fisher, <i>President and Congress</i> (The Free Press, 1972).....	19
Louis Fisher, <i>Congressional Participation in the Treaty Process</i> , 137 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1511 (1989).....	20
Louis Fisher, <i>The “Sole Organ” Doctrine</i> , Law Library of Congress, Aug. 2006.....	26
Louis Fisher, <i>Presidential Inherent Power: The “Sole Organ” Doctrine</i> , 37 Pres. Stud. Q. 139 (2007).....	26
Louis Fisher, <i>Presidential War Power</i> (University Press of Kansas, 3d ed., 2013).....	21
Louis Fisher, <i>The Law of the Executive Branch: Presidential Power</i> (Oxford University Press, 2014).....	1, 8, 20, 27, 31
Louis Fisher, <i>Judicial Errors That Magnify Presidential Power</i> , 61 The Federal Lawyer 66 (Jan-Feb 2014).....	23
Michael J. Glennon, <i>Two Views of Presidential Foreign Affairs Power: Little v. Barreme or Curtiss-Wright?</i> , 13 Yale J. Int’l L. 5 (1988)	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Julius Goebel, Jr., <i>Constitutional History and Constitutional Law</i> , 38 Colum. L. Rev. 555 (1938).....	23, 24
Pierre N. Leval, <i>Judging Under the Constitution: Dicta About Dicta</i> , 81 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 1249 (2006).....	6, 7
David M. Levitan, <i>The Foreign Relations Powers: An Analysis of Mr. Sutherland’s Theory</i> , 55 Yale L.J. 467 (1946).....	24
Charles A. Lofgren, <i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corporation: An Historical Reassessment</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 1 (1973)	25
Joel Francis Paschal, <i>Mr. Justice Sutherland: A Man Against the State</i> (Princeton University Press, 1951).....	15
C. Perry Patterson, <i>In Re the United States v. The Curtiss-Wright Corporation</i> , 22 Tex. L. Rev. 286 (1944)	24
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>The Limits of Executive Power</i> , 59 Am. U. L. Rev. 259 (2009)	8
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Recognition: A Case Study on the Original Understanding of Executive Power</i> , 45 U. Rich. L. Rev. 801 (2011)	32
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Executive Power and the Law of Nations in the Washington Administration</i> , 46 U. Rich. L. Rev. 373 (2012)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert J. Reinstein, <i>Is the President’s Recognition Power Exclusive?</i> , 86 Temp. L. Rev. 1 (2013).....	34
George Sutherland, <i>Constitutional Power and World Affairs</i> (Columbia University Press, 1919).....	16, 17, 20
